RESOLUTION UPDATING BOUNDARIES OF THE STREET SNOW

REMOVAL AREA

WHEREAS, Section 7.24 of the Manitowoc Municipal Code provides that assessments for street snow removal may be assessed by Resolution of the Common Council; and,

WHEREAS, Wisconsin Statute §66.0627 authorizes municipalities to impose a special charge against real property for current services rendered by allocating all or part of the cost of the service to the property served; and,

WHEREAS, non-residential property on both sides of the following streets shall be assessed:

- 1. 8th Street from Marshall Street to Park Street
- 2. 10th Street from Madison Street to Park Street
- 3. North 9th Street from Maritime Drive to Chicago Street
- 4. Buffalo Street from North 7th Street to North 11th Street
- 5. Chicago Street from North 7th Street to North 10th Street
- 6. Maritime Drive from North 6th Street to North 10th Street
- 7. York Street from North 7th Street to North 11th Street River Point Drive
- 8. South 6th Street from Jay Street to Quay Street
- 9. South 7th Street from Washington Street to Franklin Street
- 10. South 9th Street from Quay Street to Marshall Street
- 11. South 12th Street from Franklin Street to South Water Street
- 12. South 26th Street from Washington Street to Marshall Street
- 13. Calumet Avenue from South 25th Street to South 41st Street
- 14. Custer Street from the 2700 Block to Calumet Avenue (south side)
- 15. Franklin Street from South 6th Street to South 14th Street
- 16. Jay Street from South 6th Street to South 10th Street
- 17. Marshall Street from South 26th Street to Calumet Avenue
- 18. Quay Street from South 6th Street to South 10th Street
- 19. Washington Street from South 7th Street to South 26th Street
- 20. North 11th Street from Buffalo Street to River Point Drive York Street
- 21. River Point Drive from North 10th Street to York Street;

WHEREAS, snow will also be removed in front of any other qualifying business places in the City not located on streets mentioned above, where application is made in writing and accepted by the Director of Public Infrastructure in writing and the cost of removing such snow against their property will be set by action of the Public Infrastructure Committee.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Manitowoc, that all non-residential property abutting the above listed streets be assessed the sum of \$2.00 per lineal foot per season or any part of a season.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect commencing with

the 2024-2025 snow season.

INTRODUCED	ADOPTED
	APPROVED
Justin M. Nickels, Mayor	
Fiscal Impact	Anticipated no more than \$100 for publication and code undate costs of which are

Anticipated no more than \$100 for publication and code update costs of which are appropriated in the 2024 adopted budget. No additional tax levy or 2024 budget

amendments.

Funding Source: 1100-13100-532100

Finance Director Approval: /SMA Approval as to Form: /EGN

This resolution was drafted by Adam Tegen, Community Development Director